55>y ) Stockton-on-Tees Crime and Disorder
BOROUGH COUNCIL

www.stockton.gov.uk SeleCt Comm|ttee
Agenda
Date: Thursday 9 March 2023 at 4.30 pm
Venue: Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Stockton - on - Tees,
TS18 1TU

Cllr Pauline Beall (Chair)
Cllr Paul Weston (Vice-Chair)

Clir Kevin Faulks ClIr Clare Gamble
Clir Barbara Inman CliIr Steve Matthews JP
Clir Stephen Richardson Cllr Sylvia Walmsley

Clir Alan Watson

AGENDA

1 Evacuation Procedure (Pages 7 - 8)

2 Apologies for Absence

3 Declarations of Interest

4 Minutes
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 9 (Pages 9 - 12)
February 2023

5 Action Plan for Agreed Recommendations - Review of (Pages 13 - 18)

Tree Asset Management

6 Monitoring the Impact of Previously Agreed (Pages 19 - 26)
Recommendations - Police Communications in
Stockton-on-Tees (Task & Finish)

7 Monitoring the Impact of Previously Agreed (Pages 27 - 32)
Recommendations - Public Spaces Protection Orders
(PSPOs)

8 Monitoring the Impact of Previously Agreed (Pages 33 - 44)
Recommendations - Bonfires on Public Land

9 SBC Overview and Scrutiny - End-of-Term Report (Pages 45 - 88)
2019-2023

Page 1



@ Stockton-on-Tees Crime and Disorder

BOROUGH COUNCIL

www.stockton.gov.uk SeleCt Comm|ttee
Agenda
10 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work (Pages 89 - 90)

Programme 2022-2023

Page 2



>>>» ) Stockton-on-Tees Crime and
BOROUGH COUNCIL .
www.stockton.gov.uk DISOI’der Se|eCt

Committee
Agenda

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting

With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting
and/or have access to the agenda papers.

Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available for
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for
disabled people, please

Co
[...]
lir Paul Weston (Vice-Chair), Cllr Kevin Faulks, Clir Lynn Hall (sub for
Clir Stephen Richardson), ClIr Steve Matthews JP, ClIr Mrs Sylvia Walmsley, ClIr Alan Watson

Officers:  Reuben Kench, Dale Rowbotham (CS,E&C); Jimmy Jones (A&H); Gary Woods (CS)

Also in attendance: Clir Mike Smith (SBC Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport)

Apologies: Clir Clare Gamble, Clir Barbara Inman, Clir Stephen Richardson

1 Evacuation Procedure

The evacuation procedure was noted.

2 Declarations of Interest

There were no interests declared.

3 Minutes

Consideration was given to the minutes of the Crime and Disorder Select
Committee meeting which was held on 1 December 2022 for approval and
signature.

AGREED that the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 1 December
2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Scrutiny Review of Tree Asset Management

Consideration was given to the draft final report and recommendations for the
Scrutiny Review of Tree Asset Management. The following additional
information was noted:

e Paragraph 4.5: As requested during the Committee’s ‘summary of
evidence’ session in January 2023, a reference to the Place Select
Committee’s recent work on Planning (Development Management) and
Adoption of Open Space had been included.

e Paragraph 4.25: Commentary on how Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council
(SBC) manages tree stumps.

e Paragraph 4.47: A brief summary of the recently published case involving
Newecastle City Council.

e Paragraph 4.48: SBC assurance in response to the Newcastle case.

Page 9



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

e Paragraph 4.49: Survey response statistics amended in light of the
duplicate information which had emerged during further analysis of the
feedback received.

e Paragraph 4.57: Some further links to tree planting information, which
included a useful guidance document from Cornwall Wildlife Trust in
relation to planting the right tree in the right place (graphic added as
Appendix 2).

¢ Rec
[...]
 progress update be noted, the
assessment for progress be confirmed, and the Action Plan be signed of as
fully achieved (no further updates required).

Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2022-2023

Chair’'s Update

The Committee Chair reminded all Members to forward any proposals for
2023-2024 scrutiny topics by the required deadline (17 February 2023) —
these would then be included in the process for setting the 2023-2024
scrutiny work programme.

Work Programme 2022-2023

Consideration was given to the current Crime and Disorder Select Committee
Work Programme.

The next meeting (and final one of the current Council four-year term) was
scheduled for 9 March 2023, and would involve several monitoring items.
Assuming Cabinet endorsement of the Committee’s final report later in

Page 11



https://committees.parliament.uk/publications/33421/documents/181645/default/
https://committees.parliament.uk/publications/33421/documents/181645/default/

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

February 2023, a draft Action Plan in relation to the recommendations from
the Tree Asset Management review would be presented for approval.
Progress updates for previously completed reviews on Police
Communications in Stockton-on-Tees (Task & Finish), Public Spaces
Protection Orders (PSPOs), and Bonfires on Public Land would also be
considered. Finally, the overview and scrutiny end-of-term report for 2019-
2023 would also be presented.

AGREED that the Crime and Disorder Select Committee Work Programme
2022-2023 be noted.

Page 12




This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e n d a I te m 5

Page 13

Agenda ltem
Crime and Disorder Select Committee

9 March 2023

ACTION PLAN FOR AGREED RECOMMENDATIONS - REVIEW OF TREE

ASSET MANAGEMENT

Summary

Members are asked to consider the Action Plan setting out how the agreed

recommendations from the review of Tree Asset Management will be implemented

and target dates for completion.

Detail

1.  The Committee’s final re
[...]
rtaken should also be recorded for each recommendation.

Recommendation 2: As part of the future communications protocol / agreement between
Cleveland Police and Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council (SBC) Ward
Councillors:

a) Cleveland Police promotes the need for regular and Ward-specific
engagement with SBC Ward Councillors amongst its internal
workforce (including the provision of information to Elected Members
which is relevant to their particular Ward);

b) Cleveland Police and SBC use their various public-facing
communication platforms to raise the profile of Force-Councillor
partnership-working (highlighting examples of positive engagement
leading to direct action and good outcomes);

c) Expectations around the physical visibility of police officers (i.e. Ward
Surgeries, partnership meetings, resident meetings) be re-established
between Cleveland Police and all SBC Ward Councillors;

d) PCSO contacts for each Ward be reinforced to all SBC Ward
Councillors, along with relevant escalation points if a PCSO is
unavailable for any reason;

e) Consideration be given to using available platforms to raise the
profile of PCSOs and their crucial part in the policing function
(providing clarity on what they can and cannot do, including their use
of social media as a communication tool);

f) Cleveland Police provides a response to concerns raised within the
SBC Ward Councillor survey (undertaken as part of this review), with
specific reference to what it is doing to promote better engagement in
those Wards where Councillors have expressed dissatisfaction with
existing communications arrangements.

Responsibility: Cleveland Police

Page 21



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

APPENDIX 1
PROGRESS UPDATE: Review of Police Communications in Stockton-on-Tees (Task & Finish)

Date: May 2022 (Development of protocol)
September 2022 (Assessment of protocol)

Agreed Action: A comprehensive written and agreed communication protocol is developed
between Cleveland Police and W
[...]
 Jon Willoughby
to resolve the problem.

Assessment of Progress
(November 2022):

(include explanation if required)

3 (Slipped)

Although some progress has been made, this area is still not to the desired
standard and further improvement is expected. Factors contributing to this
include staff turnover / numbers and competing demands. This has resulted in
most officers having ownership of multiple Wards, which has diluted their focus
and resulted in periodic disruptions to coverage.

Evidence of Impact
(November 2022):

Not applicable.

Evidence of Progress
(March 2023):

a) Cleveland Police promotes the need for regular and Ward-specific
engagement with SBC Ward Councillors amongst its internal
workforce (including the provision of information to Elected Members
which is relevant to their particular Ward);

Page 23




This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

APPENDIX 1
PROGRESS UPDATE: Review of Police Communications in Stockton-on-Tees (Task & Finish)

All ward councillors are getting regular updates via email from their local
PCSO and a bi-monthly email is sent from C/Insp with crime and ASB
figures and some examples of good work done that month.

b) Cleveland Police and SBC use their various public-facing
communication platforms to raise the profile of Force-Councillor
partnership-working (highlighting examples of positive engagement
leading to direct action and good outcomes);

Social media use has improved across teams and some good examples of
work between officers and SBC particularly on premises closure has been
highlighted.

c) Expectations around the physical visibility of police officers (i.e. Ward
Surgeries, partnership meetings, resident meetings) be re-established
between Cleveland Police and all SBC Ward Councillors;

There are not sufficient officer numbers to have visibility that was
previously enjoyed when the neighbourhood team had over twice as many
police constables as it does now. PCSOs are primarily responsible for
visibility. Stockton has the highest face-to-face engagement levels of all
force teams, being 15.2% higher than the second highest.

d) PCSO contacts for each Ward be reinforced to all SBC Ward
Councillors, along with relevant escalation points if a PCSO is
unavailable for any reason;

Regular contact is made by PCSOs and no issues have been flagged by
Councillors in the intervening period since the last update to the
Committee. This process appears to be working better.

e) Consideration be given to using available platforms to raise the
profile of PCSOs and their crucial part in the policing function
(providing clarity on what they can and cannot do, including their use
of social media as a communication tool);

Social media use has increased. This will continue with the development of
a combined app from our Corporate Communications Team.

f) Cleveland Police provides a response to concerns raised within the
SBC Ward Councillor survey (undertaken as part of this review), with
specific reference to what it is doing to promote better engagement in
those Wards where Councillors have expressed dissatisfaction with
existing communications arrangements.

There have been no further engagement issues raised formally with the
force since the last update was provided to the Committee. Regular
meetings are taking place with SBC including the Leader and Cabinet
Member where issues are raised and discussed from Members. Updates
are provided and this process again appears to be working well.

Page 24



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

APPENDIX 1
PROGRESS UPDATE: Review of Police Communications in Stockton-on-Tees (Task & Finish)

Assessment of Progress 1 (Fully Achieved)
(March 2023):
(include explanation if required)
Evidence of Impact Engagement and communication with a range of stakeholders has been
(March 2023): undertaken as a result of the work done in this Borough by Cleveland Police.
So far this year, Stockton Neighbourhood Policing Team have recorded the
highest level of face-to-f
[...]
es Protection Orders (PSPOs)

SCRUTINY MONITORING - PROGRESS UPDATE

Review: Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOSs)

Link Officer/s: Marc Stephenson

Action Plan Agreed: March 2022

Updates on the progress of actions in relation to agreed recommendations from previous scrutiny reviews are
required approximately 12 months after the relevant Select Committee has agreed the Action Plan. Progress
updates must be detailed, evidencing what has taken place regarding each recommendation — a grade
assessing progress should then be given (see end of document for grading explanation). Any evidence on the
impact of the actions undertaken should also be recorded for each recommendation.

Recommendation 2: Consideration be given to an increased dedicated and visible multi-
agency presence (including the use of recently enhanced SBC Civic
Enforcement resources) within the Borough’s town centres to support
local businesses and reassure residents / visitors in identifying and
responding to ASB.

Responsibility: Assistant Director — Community Safety and Regulated Services
Date: 1%t October 2022
Agreed Action: A review of the deployment of operational teams into the town centre

environments across Stockton on Tees is undertaken to ensure they are
having maximum impact and meeting the needs of residents and businesses.

A review of joint working amongst responsible partners be undertaken
including further consideration to be given to a co-located model in Stockton
Town Centre.

Agreed Success Measure: | An increase in the level of visible resources within town centre environments.

Clear evidence of a strategy being in place to ensure effective multi-agency
working to tackle ASB in town centres.

Evidence of further support being offered to local businesses to reassure and
improve reporting of ASB.

Evidence of Progress A review of the available operational resource deployed to our town centre
(November 2022): environments has been undertaken. As a result, a dedicated team of 12 Civ
[...]
her strengthen the monitoring process, from August 2020, the Progress
Update report will also include references on the evidence of impact for each
recommendation.

6. For progress update reports following the completion of a review, the relevant

Link Officer(s) will be in attendance.

7. Appendix 1 (Review of Bonfires on Public Land) sets out
recommendations for this Committee.

the
Members are asked to review the

update and indicate whether they agree with the assessments of progress.

Name of Contact Officer: Gary Woods
Post Title: Senior Scrutiny Officer
Telephone No: 01642 526187

Email Address: gary.woods@stockton.gov.uk



mailto:gary.woods@stockton.gov.uk

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

APPENDIX 1
PROGRESS UPDATE: Review of Bonfires on Public Land

SCRUTINY MONITORING - PROGRESS UPDATE

Review: Bonfires on Public Land

Link Officer/s: Marc Stephenson (now Sharon Cooney)

Action Plan Agreed: March 2023

Updates on the progress of actions in relation to agreed recommendations from previous scrutiny reviews are
required approximately 12 months after the relevant Select Committee has agreed the Action Plan. Progress
updates must be detailed, evidencing what has taken place regarding each recommendation — a grade
assessing progress should then be given (see end of document for grading explanation). Any evidence on the
impact of the actions undertaken should also be recorded for each recommendation.

Recommendation 1: To supplement Cleveland Fire Brigade’s (CFB) annual promotion of fire safety
ahead of the bonfire season, Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council (SBC)
reviews its own public engagement approach to reinforce this messaging
across all available communication mechanisms, emphasising dangers of
bonfires and impact on local residents.

Responsibility: SBC Head of Community Safety
Date: March 2023
Agreed Action: Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council will review its own public engagement

program to ensure it supports that of Cleveland Fire Brigade aroun
[...]
ate - Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) (Mar 23)

	8 Monitoring the Impact of Previously Agreed Recommendations - Bonfires on Public Land
	Appendix 1 - Progress Update - Bonfires on Public Land (Mar 23)

	9 SBC Overview and Scrutiny - End-of-Term Report 2019-2023
	10 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2022-2023



Minutes of the meeting


CRIME AND DISORDER SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Crime and Disorder Select Committee was held on Thursday 9 March 
2023. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Pauline Beall (Chair), Cllr Paul Weston (Vice-Chair), Cllr Kevin 
Faulks, Cllr Barbara Inman and Cllr Steve Matthews JP. 
 

Officers: 
 

Dale Rowbotham, Mark Nozedar (DoCS,E&C), Marc Stephenson, 
Sharon Cooney (DoA&H) and Gary Woods (DoCS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

  

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Sylvia Walmsley. 
 

 
CD/45/22 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

CD/46/22 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

CD/47/22 Minutes 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the Crime and Disorder Select Committee 
meeting which was held on 9 February 2023 for approval and signature. 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 9 February 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

CD/48/22 Action Plan for Agreed Recommendations - Review of Tree Asset Management 
 
Consideration was given to a draft Action Plan setting out how the agreed 
recommendations from the review of Tree Asset Management would be implemented, 
including success measures and target dates for completion. 
 
Mindful that the Committee’s final report was presented to Cabinet only two weeks 
ago (23 February 2023), Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council (SBC) officers were 
commended for collating the Action Plan in such a prompt manner. Two minor 
amendments were then proposed and subsequently agreed: 
 
• Recommendation 3 (Regular engagement continues between the SBC Tree and 
Woodland Management Service and other relevant Council departments (in particular 
the SBC Environment, Leisure and Green Infrastructure Team) regarding 
environmental projects and tree planting maintenance): Due date to be changed from 
‘ongoing’ to ‘October 2023’. 
 
• Recommendation 6 (Consideration be given to strengthening administrative support 
to the SBC Tree and Woodland Management Service to enhance communications 
between the team and Ward Councillors / residents regarding tree management 



enquiries / complaints (particularly around the responses to issues raised and plans / 
timescales to address them): Due date to be changed from ‘TBC’ to ‘January 2025’ – 
this would likely align with the anticipated two-year SBC transformation programme to 
examine service provision across the Council (though timelines were still to be 
confirmed). 
 
In terms of recent additions to the Borough’s tree stock, Members were notified that 
600 new trees had been planted by the Council this winter season (2022-2023).  As 
discussed during the Committee’s review, the inevitable ‘failure’ of some trees was 
factored into planting arrangements (as was potential vandalism), and the SBC 
Grounds Maintenance team assist in addressing issues with new / recently added 
stock. 
 
AGREED that the Action Plan in relation to the recently completed Scrutiny Review of 
Tree Asset Management be approved (subject to the minor amendments identified). 
 

CD/49/22 Monitoring the Impact of Previously Agreed Recommendations - Police 
Communications in Stockton-on-Tees (Task & Finish) 
 
Consideration was given to the assessments of progress on the implementation of the 
recommendations from the Committee’s previously completed review of Police 
Communications in Stockton-on-Tees (Task & Finish).  This was the second progress 
update following the Committee’s agreement of the Action Plan in March 2022 and, in 
addition to the information outlined in the written submission, key developments were 
noted as follows: 
 
• Recommendation 2 (As part of the future communications protocol / agreement 
between Cleveland Police and Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council (SBC) Ward 
Councillors: 
 
a) Cleveland Police promotes the need for regular and Ward-specific engagement with 
SBC Ward Councillors amongst its internal workforce (including the provision of 
information to Elected Members which is relevant to their particular Ward: There had 
been a local drive to improve engagement across the Borough to ensure minimum 
service contact with each Ward Councillor’s respective PCSO (Police Community 
Support Officer). 
 
c) Expectations around the physical visibility of police officers (i.e. Ward Surgeries, 
partnership meetings, resident meetings) be re-established between Cleveland Police 
and all SBC Ward Councillors: Whilst Stockton-on-Tees has the highest face-to-face 
engagement levels of all force teams (15.2% more than the second highest), it was 
recognised that there was a desire for contact with higher-level officers.  Sergeant-led 
meetings had therefore been initiated which would be rolled-out to all Wards across 
the Borough.  Engagement levels could also see monthly spikes if specific events / 
operations were undertaken within a particular area. 
 
In related matters, five police officers were due to join the force’s neighbourhood 
teams in the near future, and the force was opening-up its application process to 
increase officer visibility akin to past levels – ideally, there would be a named officer 
and a PCSO in every Ward, though current officer numbers did not allow this.  Three 
new PCSOs were also being tutored at present. 
 



f) Cleveland Police provides a response to concerns raised within the SBC Ward 
Councillor survey (undertaken as part of this review), with specific reference to what it 
is doing to promote better engagement in those Wards where Councillors have 
expressed dissatisfaction with existing communications arrangements): Re-iterated 
that there had been no further engagement issues raised formally with the force since 
the last update was provided to the Committee in November 2022. 
 
Accompanying the Cleveland Police Chief Inspector at this meeting was the force’s 
Superintendent (also the Borough Commander for Stockton-on-Tees) who had issued 
an introductory email to Ward Councillors upon his arrival.  The benefits of robust 
communications were fully recognised, though it was noted that neighbourhood teams 
were only one part of the overall policing provision, and that a balance had to be 
struck in relation to resources and ensuring the force had high impact where it 
mattered most.  That said, Cleveland Police was keen to demonstrate its 
determination to address local issues, something which a forthcoming high visibility 
‘day of action’ event would seek to contribute to.  Members encouraged the force to 
inform relevant Ward Councillors of this event in advance, just in case there were any 
queries from the public. 
 
Members reflected on their own engagement with residents and the frequently 
expressed desire for a dedicated police officer to be designated to each Ward.  The 
force representatives repeated that this was difficult to achieve given existing 
resources, and that it was focusing on the areas where the greatest threat of harm 
was evident.  There were also large discrepancies across the Borough’s Wards in 
terms of demand, therefore it would not be appropriate to provide the same officer 
level within all parts of Stockton-on-Tees.  The SBC Assistant Director – Community 
Safety and Regulated Services added that data was being examined to establish 
issues and understand the wider context around incidents so resources could be 
directed accordingly. 
 
The Committee commended the police for its recent push to combat rural crime, 
something which residents within these communities had noted and welcomed.  It was 
encouraging that this issue was being recognised and village communities were 
grateful for the force’s response. 
 
On the subject of recorded crime, concerns were expressed by Members that some 
residents may have given-up reporting incidents in the belief that nothing would 
happen even if they did.  A related query around officer levels was then raised – 
although expected numbers for neighbourhood teams were 24 full-time equivalents 
(FTEs), the Committee was informed that the current resource added-up to 18.7 
FTEs.  The previously referenced addition of five police officers would therefore bring 
the total close to this target. 
 
Discussion ensued around the local policing scene which covered some of the most 
deprived areas in the country and often tackled very complex cases.  It was vital for 
Cleveland Police to work with its partners in relation to crime prevention initiatives, and 
it was noted that the force arrests more people per head of population than anywhere 
in the UK, emphasising the significant demand on its resources.  Due to the recent 
officer-uplift programme, some frontline staff were relatively inexperienced – however, 
in time, the force’s investment in recruitment and subsequent training would reap 
benefits.  It was also important to note that behind each crime was a victim/s who 
require support. 
 



The Committee raised concern at the sporadic nature of PCSO attendance at Ward 
Surgeries (Members were advised to inform the Superintendent if this continued), 
though praised their attendance at ‘Ward Walkabouts’ which Councillors valued.  
Reflecting on the overall communications landscape, Members felt that progress had 
been made by Cleveland Police since the Committee’s review had concluded, though 
cautioned against losing this momentum.  To that end, Cleveland Police were 
encouraged to consider a communications timetable for the period immediately after 
the forthcoming local elections in May 2023 which would result in a number of new 
Councillors across the Borough. 
 
AGREED that: 
 

1) the Police Communications in Stockton-on-Tees (Task & Finish) progress 
update be noted, the assessment for progress be confirmed, and the Action 
Plan be signed-off as complete (no further updates required). 

 
2) Cleveland Police produce a communications timetable regarding engagement 

with re-elected / new Ward Councillors for the period immediately after the local 
elections in May 2023. 

 
CD/50/22 Monitoring the Impact of Previously Agreed Recommendations - Public Spaces 

Protection Orders (PSPOs) 
 
Consideration was given to the assessments of progress on the implementation of the 
recommendations from the Committee’s previously completed review of Public 
Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs).  This was the second progress update following 
the Committee’s agreement of the Action Plan in March 2022 and, in addition to the 
information outlined in the written submission, key developments were noted as 
follows: 
 
• Recommendation 2 (Consideration be given to an increased dedicated and visible 
multi-agency presence (including the use of recently enhanced SBC Civic 
Enforcement resources) within the Borough’s town centres to support local businesses 
and reassure residents / visitors in identifying and responding to ASB): The Council’s 
new enforcement officers were doing good work, and there was an enhanced level of 
support for individuals through joint working with organisations such as CGL.  Whilst 
the Council was trying to reassure the public that it was managing these key areas, 
the key test would be how safe people feel when living in / working in / visiting the 
Borough’s town centres (Members also noted that it was important to emphasise how 
safe people actually were as perceptions could often not match reality). 
 
The Committee was informed that the PSPOs for both Stockton Town Centre and 
Norton Village would be going live on 3 April 2023, and that the process agreed by the 
Committee had been used to put this in place.  Regarding the consultation exercise 
undertaken as part of the planning for these PSPOs, 91% of responses regarding the 
former were in favour of an Order, with almost as many agreeing that one was needed 
for the latter location. 
 
Further to the forthcoming implementation of the PSPOs, Members drew attention to 
Stockton BIDs (Business Improvement District) support of these developments and 
praised the Council for attempting to address the frequent negative perceptions of 
Stockton Town Centre in particular.  Officers noted that a large communications plan 
was in place around the two PSPOs, and that Cleveland Police were looking to 



improve its presence within the town centre footprint (to include a further dedicated 
PCSO in high-demand areas) and continue its partnership-working with the Council. 
 
Recognising an issue that was raised during the Committee’s 2021-2022 review into 
PSPOs, Members asked if there was any evidence that aggressive beggars had been 
displaced to other nearby locations.  Officers responded that the Council was aware of 
the danger of this and would track if incidents were being dispersed to neighbouring 
areas, though also noted that such practices tended to be in places of high footfall, 
therefore was likely to be seen in the more built-up parts of the Borough. 
 
The Committee thanked officers for the update and looked forward to seeing the 
longer-term impact of the forthcoming PSPOs.  Whilst the two zones offered different 
challenges, incidents of aggressive begging towards vulnerable individuals needed to 
be addressed, as did other aspects of anti-social behaviour. 
 
AGREED that the Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) progress update be 
noted, the assessment for progress be confirmed, and the Action Plan be signed-off 
as complete (no further updates required). 
 

CD/51/22 Monitoring the Impact of Previously Agreed Recommendations - Bonfires on 
Public Land 
 
Consideration was given to the assessments of progress on the implementation of the 
recommendations from the Committee’s previously completed review of Bonfires on 
Public Land.  This was the first progress update following the Committee’s agreement 
of the Action Plan in November 2022 and, in addition to the information outlined in the 
written submission, key developments were noted as follows: 
 
• Recommendation 1 (To supplement Cleveland Fire Brigade’s (CFB) annual 
promotion of fire safety ahead of the bonfire season, Stockton-on-Tees Borough 
Council (SBC) reviews its own public engagement approach to reinforce this 
messaging across all available communication mechanisms, emphasising dangers of 
bonfires and impact on local residents): Further to the progress outlined, Cleveland 
Police had also been involved in the promotion of fire safety as part of the well-
established ‘Operation Autumnus’ partnership-working. 
 
• Recommendation 3 (SBC reinforces existing communication arrangements with both 
CFB and Cleveland Police for them to report details of dispensed combustible 
materials for collection (both during and outside the bonfire season): Cleveland Fire 
Brigade (CFB) had abandoned its ‘fix my street’ approach – requests could instead be 
reported into the established Local Authority routes. 
 
The Committee thanked officers for the update which had deemed four of the five 
recommendations ‘fully achieved’.  A future update on the outstanding actions around 
recommendation 5 (To further deter the construction and lighting of unauthorised 
bonfires, SBC identifies any alternative sites within the Borough where official bonfires 
may be able to be facilitated in the future) would be required later in 2023. 
 
AGREED that the Bonfires on Public Land progress update be noted and the 
assessments for progress be confirmed. 
 

CD/52/22 SBC Overview and Scrutiny - End-of-Term Report 2019-2023 
 



Consideration was given to the SBC Overview and Scrutiny – End-of-Term Report for 
2019-2023 which provided a compilation of all scrutiny activity during the soon-to-be-
completed four-year Council term.  The report included the usual annual infographic 
which gave brief summaries of the reviews undertaken by each of the Select 
Committees in 2022-2023 (Appendix 4). 
 
In a slight change to the format used for the previous 2015-2019 end-of-term report: 
 
• Completed reviews were listed in order of Select Committee and included links to 
each final report for wider reading. 
• An ‘impact’ box was incorporated for each review to demonstrate how the Select 
Committees’ work had led to service change / improvement. 
 
It was noted that the end-of-term report was being presented to all Select Committees 
during their final meetings in March 2023.  Similarly, the report would be considered at 
the last Executive Scrutiny Committee meeting at the end of March 2023. 
 
Reflecting upon the range of scrutiny work undertaken across the previous four years, 
the Committee commended Members, officers and external partners for addressing 
some very challenging topics.  Thinking ahead, a debate ensued around the 
identification and selection of future scrutiny topics – the Committee was advised that 
the forthcoming Executive Scrutiny Committee meeting would agree a draft scrutiny 
work programme for 2023-2024, though this would need to be endorsed by the new 
Executive Scrutiny Committee membership at its first meeting following the local 
elections in May 2023. 
 
AGREED that the information be noted. 
 

CD/53/22 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2022-2023 
 
Chair’s Update 
 
Since this was the Committee’s final meeting of the current Council term, the Chair 
thanked Members for their considerable contributions to the Committee’s work over 
the past four years, particularly those who had consistently attended meetings and 
raised comments and questions. 
 
Work Programme 2022-2023 
 
Consideration was given to the current Crime and Disorder Select Committee Work 
Programme. 
 
As this was the final scheduled meeting of the 2019-2023 Council term, Members 
were informed about forthcoming arrangements.  As referenced previously, the SBC 
Executive Scrutiny Committee would be setting a draft scrutiny work programme for 
the next municipal year (2023-2024) during its meeting at the end of March 2023, and 
review work for each Select Committee would be confirmed at the first Executive 
Scrutiny Committee meeting following the local elections in May 2023. 
 
It was noted that monitoring for three previously completed Committee reviews would 
carry forward into 2023-2024, namely Fly-Grazed Horses, Bonfires on Public Land, 
and Tree Asset Management.  Regarding the former, the main contact for Cleveland 



Police in terms of fly-grazed horses had recently advised that there had been no 
further developments in relation to the expected joint policy with SBC. 
 
AGREED that the Crime and Disorder Select Committee Work Programme 2022-2023 
be noted. 
 


